The adoption of the amendments to existing standards did not have significant impact on these consolidated

interim condensed financial statements.

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective at

30 September 2014, and have not been early adopted.

The Group does not expect the amendments to have significant impact on the consolidated interim condensed

financial statements.

OJSC “PhosAgro”
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements

for the nine months ended 30 September 2014 (unaudited)

 10

3 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the current period the Group made a decision to make certain reclassifications of expenses for the

three and nine months ended 30 September 2013 on materials and services, depreciation, amortisation,

salaries and social contributions between cost of sales, administrative expenses, and restructuring costs in

order to align them with the current period’s presentation:

  Nine months ended 30 September 2013

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

 RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Cost of sales (52,713) 965  (51,748)

Administrative expenses (5,548) (220)  (5,768)

Selling expenses (6,080) 116  (5,964)

Restructuring costs - (861)  (861)

  Three months ended 30 September 2013

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

 RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Cost of sales (18,041) 436  (17,605)

Administrative expenses (1,891) (38)  (1,929)

Selling expenses (2,003) 21  (1,982)

Restructuring costs - (419)  (419)

OJSC “PhosAgro”
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements

for the nine months ended 30 September 2014 (unaudited)

 11

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units.

The strategic business units offer different products, and are managed separately because they require

different technology and marketing strategies. The following summary describes the operations in each of the

Group’s reportable segments:

 Phosphate-based products segment includes mainly production and distribution of ammophos,